Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey Chambers
168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: 23-754 Name: Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. A-14550
Type: General Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: 9/15/2023 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 9/26/2023 Final action: 9/26/2023

Title: Authorize the Contracts & Purchasing Officer or their designee to approve Amendment No. 1 to

Agreement No. A-14550 with K&H Printers-Lithographers, Inc., to continue providing ballot and voter
information guide printing and mailing services in an amount not to exceed $9,600,000 and to extend
the term through September 30, 2025.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. Agreement No. A-14550, 3. Amendment No.1, 4. Completed Board Order Item No.
30

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
9/26/2023 3 Board of Supervisors

Authorize the Contracts & Purchasing Officer or their designee to approve Amendment No. 1 to
Agreement No. A-14550 with K&H Printers-Lithographers, Inc., to continue providing ballot and voter
information guide printing and mailing services in an amount not to exceed $9,600,000 and to extend
the term through September 30, 2025.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors of the Monterey County:
Authorize the Contracts & Purchasing Officer or their designee to approve Amendment No. 1 to
Agreement No. A-14550 with K&H Printers-Lithographers, Inc., to continue providing ballot and voter
information guide printing and mailing services in an amount not to exceed $9,600,000 and to extend
the term through September 30, 2025.

SUMMARY:
Approval of the recommended actions will enable the Department to print and mail ballot and voter information
guides to over 212,000 Monterey County voters to conduct elections in compliance with state and federal
election laws.

As part of the election process, the Department will closely monitor that the services provided meet County
requirements outlined in the scope of work of Agreement No. A-14550 which includes: ballot and voter
information guide proofs, design layouts, assembly of vote by mail and voter information guide packets, timely
delivery dates and contingencies outlined within the Agreement.

The approval of Amendment No.1 will allow the continuation of ballot and voter information guide printing
and mailing services for a term of October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2025, for a total amount not to
exceed $9,600,000.

Copies of the Agreement are on file with the Clerk of the Board.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
The requested Amendment No. 1 has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel as to form.

County of Monterey Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 23-754, Version: 3

FINANCING:

Funding for this agreement is available in Elections FY 2023-24 Budget. There is no reason to anticipate
additional cost to the County General Fund with this recommendation for this fiscal year. Should this estimate
change, Elections will attempt to identify savings. Future budgets will include funding for this agreement.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

_ X Administration

Promote an organization that practices efficient and effective resource management and
is recognized for responsiveness, strong customer orientation, accountability and
transparency.

Prepared by: Daisy Fernandez, Management Analyst, x 1491
Approved by: Gina Martinez, Registrar of Voter, x 1499

Attachments:

Board Report
Agreement No. A-14550
Amendment No.1

County of Monterey Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

